actuarial review of the recommended employer contributions in 12 to 18 months’ time to determine if
a further temporary contribution holiday in relation to accumulation members would be possible
based on the financial position of the defined benefit section of the Plan at that time.

7.3 Sensitivity Analysis
We have calculated the actuarial surplus of the Plan, assuming future investment returns of 6.0% p.a.
(net of tax) and salary assumption of 4.0% p.a. instead of 3.0% p.a. with other assumptions unchanged.

 Value of assets ($’000) Accrued benefits ($’000)
Accrued Benefits Index

(ABI)

6.0% discount rate and
4.0% salary increase

10,601 6,956 152%

It can be seen from this table that a 1% increase in assumed salary has negligible impact on the Accrued
Benefit Index (ABI) (after application of minimum of vested benefits on the value of accrued benefits).

AASB 1056 requires the Trustee to show sensitivities for accrued benefits (defined benefit member
liabilities) in the financial statement notes.

Valuation results

Page 26

Accordingly, we have shown the value of accrued benefits (before vested benefit minimums) for defined
benefit members based on changes in the key assumptions in the following table.

Sensitivities 30 June 2022 ($000s)
Increase/(Decrease) in

Accrued Benefits Liability
($000s)

Base Case 6,312 -

Discount Rate +1% 6,176 (136)

Discount Rate -1% 6,474 162

Salary Increase Rate +1% 6,455 143

Salary Increase Rate -1% 6,185 (127)

The variations selected in the above sensitivity analyses do not indicate upper or lower bounds of all
possible outcomes.

7.4 Funding projections
We have projected the build-up of the defined benefit assets over the next five years and compared the
assets to the projected levels of the vested benefits on a number of scenarios.

These projections have been performed using the actuarial assumptions contained in section 5.

The first projection shows the estimated VBI progression over the next 5 years assuming the starting VBI
of 153% and nil employer contributions for the next 5 years.

[…]

30 June 2022 in respect of the defined benefit liabilities.  The assets were therefore sufficient to meet
the value of the liabilities of the Plan in respect of accrued benefits.

The Plan’s funding policy is intended to fully cover benefits by the time that they become payable.  The
method of funding benefits adopted is the Attained Age Normal method.  This funding method aims to
spread the cost of future benefits for current members evenly over their future working lifetimes.
Under this funding method the employer contribution rate is determined as the rate required to meet
benefits in respect of future membership of the Plan, adjusted for any deficit (or surplus) of assets
compared to accrued benefit liabilities at the valuation date. In addition, for the valuation at 30 June
2022, a target of 100% of the members’ vested benefits was maintained.

Sensitivities

AASB 1056 requires the Trustee to show sensitivities for accrued benefits (defined benefit member
liabilities) in the financial statement notes.

Accordingly, we have shown the value of accrued benefits (before vested benefit minimums) for defined
benefit members based on changes in the key assumptions in the following table.

Sensitivities 30 June 2022 ($000s)
Increase/(Decrease) in Accrued

Benefits Liability
($000s)

Base Case 6,312 -

Discount Rate +1% 6,176 (136)

Discount Rate -1% 6,474 162

Salary Increase Rate +1% 6,455 143

Salary Increase Rate -1% 6,185 (127)

The variations selected in the above sensitivity analyses do not indicate upper or lower bounds of all
possible outcomes.

Page 43

Recommended Employer Contributions

The recommended Employer contribution rates for defined benefit members in respect of the period
from 1 July 2022 until completion of the next actuarial investigation (effective no later than 30 June
2025) are at least:

a. nil for defined benefit members; plus

b. 5.88% of defined benefit members’ salaries where the employer meets members’
contributions for SMITH2:5 members on their behalf; plus

c. 2.94% of defined benefit members’ salaries where the employer meets members’